

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street DENVER, CO 80202-1129 Phone 800-227-8917 http://www.epa.gov/region08

2080 DEC -5 ///11:12

Ref: ENF-W

DEC - 5 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Bob Stoddard, Chairman Bridger Valley Joint Powers Board P.O. Box 615 Mountain View, WY 82939

Mr. Rocky Irick, Operator Bridger Valley Joint Powers Board P.O. Box 615 Mountain View, WY 82939

> Re: 2nd Emergency Administrative Order Addendum Bridger Valley Joint Powers Board Docket No. SDWA-08-2008-0056 PWS ID #WY5600757

Dear Messrs. Stoddard and Irick:

This 2nd addendum to the Emergency Administrative Order (the Order) issued May 21, 2008 to the Bridger Valley Joint Powers Board, incorporates an extension to the schedule for system modifications and operator training outlined in the August 12, 2008 Emergency Administrative Order Addendum. The request for an extension to the above mentioned schedule was made on October 24, 2008 by Rocky Irick on behalf of the Bridger Valley Joint Powers Board public water system (the System). This letter constitutes the written approval by EPA of the extended schedule set forth in this letter. As provided in paragraph D.1.h. (on page 14) of the Order, the effect of today's approval is to incorporate the following schedule into the Order. Each deadline in this schedule will be enforceable as if it were part of the Order itself.

The following schedule lists the action to be taken, deadline date and completion date if applicable.

<u>Action</u> SCADA system adjustment to allow higher readings	Deadline	<u>Completion</u> June 23, 2008
Install valve between the two treatment trains	December 15, 2008	
Create maintenance schedules for all operations of the plant and distribution system	December 31, 2008	August 19, 2008
Create standard operating procedures for jar testing	December 31, 2008	November 5, 2008
Conduct plant specific training for all operators	April 30, 2009	
Notify EPA in writing of completion of plans and schedule.	Within two weeks of completion	

Please be advised that Bridger Valley Joint Powers Board is required to comply with all provisions of the Emergency Administrative Order. Penalties for failing to comply are set forth in the Order. Please contact Kimberly Pardue Welch, at (303) 312-6983 if you have any questions concerning this Addendum. If you are represented by an attorney, please ask your attorney to call Amy Swanson at the above 800 number, extension 6906, or at (303) 312-6906.

Sincerely,

Diane L. Sipe, Director

Diáne L. Sipe, Director Technical Enforcement Program Office of Compliance, Enforcement, and Environmental Justice

michael T. Bisner)

Michael Risner, Director Legal Enforcement Program Office of Enforcement, Compliance and Environmental Justice

cc: Dave Dasher, Mountain View Public Works Director
WY DEQ (via email)
WY DOH (via email)
Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk (via e-mail)

